•	 Pensions and other post-employment benefits
•	 Derivative financial instruments
•	 Loans and advances to customers
•	 Leases and right-of-use assets
•	 Debt issued and other borrowed funds
•	 Due to customers i.e. term deposits
•	 Provisions and other contingent liabilities
•	 Revenue recognition

The estimates used by DSB are to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS to reflect conditions at 1 January 2018, the date of transition
to IFRS and as at 31 December 2018.

56  DE SURINAAMSCHE BANK | DSB CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

6.3	 Impact of changes in the accounting policies from Local GAAP to IFRS
In order to understand the changes from Local GAAP to IFRS, the following tables present the restatements, reclassifications and
remeasurements between the statement of financial position, the consolidated statement of income of other comprehensive income based
on Local GAAP versus IFRS.

6.3.1	 Impact of GAAP changes on the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2018

GAAP Changes to consolidated statement of profit and loss as of 31 December 2018

in thousand SRD for the year ended 31 December Notes Local GAAP 2018 Restatements

Reclassifications

and

Remeasurements

IFRS

2018

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method PL-A 360,505 (23,780) (24,086) 312,639

Interest expense calculated using the effective interest method PL-B (189,620) 0 (2,723) (192,343)

Net interest income 170,885 (23,780) (26,809) 120,296

Fee and commission income PL-C 83,038 0 (1,376) 81,662

Fee and commission expense (6,249) 0 0 (6,249)

Net fee and commission income 76,789 0 (1,376) 75,413

Net trading income 10,356 0 13,899 24,255

Impairment gains/(losses) from changes in the expected credit loss PL-D (122,480) 0 (130,592) (253,072)

Net gain or (loss) on financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss PL-E (18,290) 0 72,571 54,281

Other operating income PL-F 24,973 0 (1,277) 23,696

Net operating income 142,233 (23,780) (73,584) 44,869

Personnel expenses PL-G (95,099) 0 (12,519) (107,618)

Depreciation of property, equipment and right-of-use assets PL-H (6,495) 0 (7,483) (13,978)

Amortisation of intangible assets PL-I (14,597) 0 4,213 (10,384)

Other operating expenses PL-J (82,210) (17) 15,649 (66,578)

Total operating expenses (198,401) (17) (140) (198,558)

Net income before tax (56,169) (23,797) (73,724) (153,689)

Income tax income (expense) PL-K 0 0 (25,378) (25,378)

Net Income (56,169) (23,797) (99,102) (179,067)

6.3.1.1	 PL-A Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method
Differences in interest revenue under Local GAAP and IFRS include several adjustments. Under local GAAP interest revenue was
calculated using the simple interest method while under IFRS interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate
(EIR) to the gross carrying amount of the financial assets. For financial assets classified as stage 3 under IFRS 9, no interest income
is recorded on the consolidated income statement. Due to the latter income amounting SRD 23.6 million related to interest from

[…]

on the consolidated income statement of the bank’s subsidiary was recorded under other operating expenses. Other differences
amounting SRD 1.3 million includes reversal expenses related land and buildings and depreciation and disposal of property and
equipment.

58  DE SURINAAMSCHE BANK | DSB CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

6.3.1.11	 PL-K Income tax income (expense)
A total of SRD 19.3 million is recorded as income tax expense at transition date. This represents in the main a tax expense of SRD
20.7 million which relates to unrealized foreign exchange result recorded in 2018 coupled with the release of deferred tax liabilities
recorded on property and equipment for SRD 1.1 million. Other differences recorded in the income tax  relate to the release of
deferred tax liabilities on intangible assets as well as deferred tax effects on the right-of-use assets.

59

6.3.2	 Impact of GAAP changes on the balance sheet as of 1 January 2018 and as of 31 December 2018

GAAP Changes to consolidated statement of financial position as of 1 January 2018 (transition date)

in thousand SRD
Notes

Local GAAP as

at 1 January

2018

Restatements Reclassifications

and

Remeasurements

IFRS as at

1 January 2018

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks  SOFP-A 668,093 0 51,822 719,915

Due from banks  SOFP-B 432,944 10 2,051,028 2,483,982

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  SOFP-D 3,053 0 15,530 18,583

Loans and advances to customers  SOFP-E 3,099,778 (18,633) (32,267) 3,048,878

Current tax assets  SOFP-F 0 0 16,417 16,417

Debt instruments at amortised cost  SOFP-G 2,660,870 (13) (2,001,716) 659,141

Investments in associates  SOFP-H 1,838 0 1,356 3,194

Other assets  SOFP-I 73,117 0 (37,473) 35,646

Accrued assets  SOFP-J 125,547 0 (125,547) 0

Property and equipment and right-of-use assets  SOFP-K 119,183 0 27,998 147,181

Investment properties  SOFP-L 0 0 5,403 5,403

Intangible assets  SOFP-M 0 0 33,511 33,511

Total Assets 7,452,742 (18,636) 6,063 7,171,851

Liabilities

Due to banks  SOFP-N 110,792 0 115,772 226,564

Derivative financial instruments (liabilities)  SOFP-O 0 0 82,589 82,589

Due to customers  SOFP-P 0 (2,433) 6,551,773 6,549,340

Saving accounts  SOFP-P 2,108,698 0 (2,108,698) 0

Term deposits  SOFP-P 2,058,970 0 (2,058,970) 0

Current accounts  SOFP-P 2,322,167 0 (2,322,167) 0

Current tax liabilities  SOFP-Q 0 0 116 116

Other liabilities  SOFP-R 184,246 (8,780) (61,378) 114,088

Accrued liabilities  SOFP-S 133,933 0 (133,933) 0

Debt issued and other borrowed funds  SOFP-T 74,700 0 2,063 76,763

Provisions  SOFP-U 93,417 0 (90,142) 3,275

Net employee defined benefit liabilities  SOFP-V 0 0 174,169 174,169

Deferred tax liabilities  SOFP-W 0 0 34,129 34,129

Total liabilities 7,086,923 (11,213) 185,323 7,261,033

Equity attributable to equity holders of parent

Issued capital 1,010 0 0 1,010

Issued equity instruments  SOFP-X 0 0 31,728 31,728

Share premium  SOFP-Y 46,538 0 51,575 98,113

Retained earnings 38,050 (7,423) (260,724) (230,097)

Reserve for associates  SOFP-Z 1,838 0 (1,838) 0

Result of the period 10,064 0 0 10,064

Total equity attributable to parent 97,500 (7,423) (179,259) (89,182)

Total equity 97,500 (7,423) (179,259) (89,182)

Total liabilities and equity 7,452,742 (18,636) 6,064 7,171,851

60  DE SURINAAMSCHE BANK | DSB CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

 GAAP Changes to consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2018

in thousand SRD
Notes

Local GAAP as

at 31 December

2018

Restatements Reclassifications

and

Remeasurements

IFRS as at 31

December 2018

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks  SOFP-A 1,316,537 0 (8,345) 1,308,192

Due from banks  SOFP-B 415,906 0 2,507,993 2,923,899

Derivative financial instruments (assets)  SOFP-C 0 0 30,899 30,899

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  SOFP-D 3,053 0 19,488 22,541

Loans and advances to customers  SOFP-E 2,529,166 (608) (225,754) 2,302,804

Current tax assets  SOFP-F 0 0 20,911 20,911

Debt instruments at amortised cost  SOFP-G 2,974,089 0 (2,530,570) 443,519

Investments in associates  SOFP-H 9,054 0 (7,735) 1,319

Other assets  SOFP-I 42,177 0 (12,105) 30,073

Accrued assets  SOFP-J 46,374 0 (46,374) 0

Property and equipment and right-of-use assets  SOFP-K 116,387 0 27,078 143,465

Investment properties  SOFP-L 0 0 5,403 5,403

Intangible assets  SOFP-M 0 0 32,535 32,535

Total Assets 7,452,742 (608) (186,575) 7,265,560

Liabilities

Due to banks  SOFP-N 173,940 0 33,475 207,415

Derivative financial instruments (liabilities)  SOFP-O 0 0 53,671 53,671

Due to customers  SOFP-P 0 (1,364) 6,633,359 6,631,995

Saving accounts  SOFP-P 2,235,211 0 (2,235,211) 0

Term deposits  SOFP-P 1,824,172 0 (1,824,172) 0

Current accounts  SOFP-P 2,516,802 0 (2,516,802) 0

Current tax liabilities  SOFP-Q 0 0 132 132

Other liabilities  SOFP-R 106,690 0 (10,771) 95,919

Accrued liabilities  SOFP-S 145,617 0 (145,617) 0

Debt issued and other borrowed funds  SOFP-T 74,800 0 2,180 76,980

Provisions  SOFP-U 106,446 0 (105,785) 661

Net employee defined benefit liabilities  SOFP-V 0 0 122,974 122,974

Deferred tax liabilities  SOFP-W 0 0 59,507 59,507

Total liabilities 7,183,678 (1,364) 66,940 7,249,254

Equity attributable to equity holders of parent

Issued capital 3,723 0 0 3,723

Issued equity instruments  SOFP-X 0 0 31,728 31,728

Share premium  SOFP-Y 268,409 0 51,575 319,984

Retained earnings 44,047 24,553 (228,663) (160,061)

Reserve for associates  9,054 0 (9,054) 0

Result of the period (56,170) (23,797) (99,100) (179,067)

Total equity attributable to parent 269,064 756 (253,515) 16,306

Total equity 269,064 756 (253,514) 16,306

Total liabilities and equity 7,452,742 (608) (186,575) 7,265,560

61

6.3.2.1	 SOFP-A Cash and balances with central banks
The adoption of IFRS has resulted in several mapping changes. Accounts under cash and balances with Central Banks were
mapped to due from banks and due to banks. Several accounts were reclassified from other liabilities and due to banks to cash
and balances with Central Banks for an total amount of SRD 572.6 million as at 1 January 2018 and SRD 501.4 million as at
31 December 2018.

IFRS changes regard changes  of the interest on the CBvS TD including effective interest rate bookings, ECL on Deposits with Central
Banks and several reclassifications of current accounts with the CBvS of a total amount of SRD 520.8 million as at 1 January 2018